
 

 
 

 

 

      Special Adults, Wellbeing and Health  
      Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 25 February 2022 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   

5. Question from a member of the Public   

 A question has been received from a member of the public 
regarding County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust’s 
Do Not Attempt Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR) 
policy towards those patients whose lives are deemed ‘best 
served’ by the surgical and medical staff’s decisions to apply 
those same DNACPR notices without adequate and informed 
discussion of that notice with patients and / or concerned family 
members or legal trustees. 
 

Arrangements have been made for the question to be put to the 
Committee and representatives of County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust will be in attendance to respond. 

 
 

 



6. 999/111 Service provision by North East Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust- System processes, demand, capacity and 
performance.  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
Durham County Council and a presentation by representatives of 
North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 
 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  17 February 2022 

 
 
To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillor P Jopling (Chair) 
Councillor R Charlton-Lainé (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors V Andrews, C Bell, R Crute, K Earley, O Gunn, D Haney, 
P Heaviside, J Higgins, L A Holmes, L Hovvels, J Howey, C Kay, C Lines, 
C Martin, S Quinn, K Robson, A Savory, M Simmons and T Stubbs 
 
Co-opted Members: Dr G Ciesielska and Mrs R Hassoon 
 
Co-opted Employees/Officers: Healthwatch County Durham 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 
 
 



 

             

        

 Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 25 February 2022 

999/111 Service provision by North East 

Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 

Trust – System processes, demand 

capacity and performance  

 

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide members with background information regarding the 
999/111 services currently provided by North East Ambulance Service 
NHS Foundation Trust (NEAS) which will be accompanied by a detailed 
presentation by representatives of NEAS. 

Executive summary 

2 The Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC has considered a number of 
issues as part of its 2021/22 Work Programme which have included 
references to the accessibility of services via the NHS 111 service 
currently operated by NEAS. 

3 NEAS currently deliver the 111 service in a call centre operational 
setting which also delivers the 999 emergency response service. To 
assist members in understanding how operational demand across both 
services impacts upon service performance and also to provide 
members with details of the service processes which are followed in 
handling calls to the 999/111 service representatives of NEAS NHS 
Foundation Trust will be in attendance to deliver a presentation which 
explains how services are delivered, the current demands on the 
service, service capacity and performance.  

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 

4 The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
recommended to note this report and receive and comment on the 
information provided within the presentation by NEAS NHS Foundation 
Trust representatives. 

 

Background 

5 At a meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC on 19 November 
2021, members received reports on the current system pressures upon 
NHS Dentistry services and GP Services. 

6 During consideration of both items, reference was made to the role of 
the 111 Service in terms of access to these services. Members raised 
some degree of concern around the demand placed upon the 999/111 
service and the length of time take to have calls answered, triage callers 
and direct callers to appropriate healthcare. 

7 The Committee agreed to hold a special meeting to discuss:- 

a) The current 999/111 service delivered by North East Ambulance 
Services including the call handling process and associated 
clinical assessment algorithms together with the various health 
services that are accessed by 111; 

b) The current demand experienced by NEAS in terms of call 
volumes, call duration, the nature of 999/111 calls in terms of 
services requested/signposted into, the clinical support available 
to call handlers and the process for call navigation, the number of 
aborted calls, staffing capacity and pressures and how these 
compare with national performance and pre-covid 19 
performance. 

8 Whilst initial member comments were raised in respect of the 111 
service performance, reference has been made to the 999 service given 
that this service is also delivered by the same NEAS staff and that there 
will be a process in place to prioritise staffing to both services 
depending on demand. 

 

999/111 services provided by North East Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust 

9 Representatives of North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust will be in attendance at the meeting to provide members with a 

Page 4



presentation which sets out how 999/111 services are delivered across 
the region, the processes followed by Call handlers and clinicians in 
triaging patients, signposting them to the appropriate services and 
demand; capacity and performance information in respect of the 
services. 

Background papers 

 None 

Author 

Stephen Gwillym    Tel:  03000 268140 

  

Page 5



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

None 

Finance 

None 

Consultation 

None 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None 

Climate Change 

None 

Human Rights 

None 

Crime and Disorder 

None 

Staffing 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

  

Page 6



Appendix 2:  North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation 
Trust – Presentation to AWHOSC – 25 February 2022 

 

Attached as a separate document. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Prepared by

111 / 999 

Call Performance 

Special Meeting 

25/02/2022

Gerardine Hope & Mark Hunter

P
age 9



• Current services delivered by NEAS 

• NHS Pathways

• 111 / 999 integration with other services

• 111 Call outcomes

• 111 / 999 Demand in 2021

• 111 / 999 Demand in 2022

• Strategies to improve performance

• Questions 

Overview of Presentation

P
age 10



• 999 

• 111

• Clinical Assessment Service

• Patient Transport Service

• Dental Clinical Assessment Service 

Current Services Delivered by NEAS 

P
age 11



• NHS Pathways is a suite of clinical 

assessment content 

• Upon completion of the triage, a clinical 

skill set and a defined timescale will be 

identified for the patient

• A ‘Directory of Services’ call-up will detail 

the specific clinical skills needed within 

the time frame required.

NHS Pathways – what is it?

P
age 12



• NHS Pathways was developed and is maintained by a group of 

NHS Clinicians with extensive experience of both urgent and 

emergency care provision. 

• NHS Pathways is under constant review by the clinical 

community via the independent National Clinical Governance 

Group. 

• The group is chaired by the Royal College of General 

Practitioners (RCGP) and is made up of representatives from 

those Royal Colleges with an interest in urgent and emergency 

care, College of Emergency Medicine (CEM), British Medical 

Association (BMA) and other organisations involved in the 

delivery of urgent and emergency care.

NHS Pathways – who manages it?

P
age 13



• NHS Pathways handles almost 18 million calls made to the NHS111 

service each year.

• A further 509,000 calls triaged on 999 using NHS Pathways in 2021.

• It can be used in any urgent and emergency care setting.

• Every Health Advisor undergoes extensive training to ensure they use 

the system safely and effectively to give the best possible care to 

patients.

• Every question asked and every piece of care advice given is linked to 

at least three pieces of the most up to date clinical evidence.

• There are over 800 symptom pathways within the clinical assessment 

tool.

NHS Pathways – safe, reliable and efficient

P
age 14



• GP Practice 

• Extended / Enhanced GP Services

• Dental Hubs

• Emergency Departments

• Urgent Treatment Centres

• Clinical Assessment Service

• OOH GP Services

• 999 Dispatch

111 / 999 Integration With Other Services

P
age 15



• Ambulance 17%

• Attend ED 3%

• Attend UTC 7%

• Primary Care (inc own GP) 46%

• Dentist 11% (including almost half into a ‘Dental Hub’

• Pharmacist – emergency supply 2%

• Pharmacist – minor illness consultation 3%

• Self Care – 6%

• Other – 5%

Calls to 111 by Outcome Dec 2021

P
age 16



• 111 offered 1.23M

• 111 answered 701K

• 111 abandoned 36.78%

• 111 average speed of answer 14 min 59 seconds

• 999 – offered 532K calls (28% increase on 2020)

• 999 answered 509K

• Average speed of answer 31 seconds

• 999 abandoned – 4.33%

111 / 999 Demand in 2021

P
age 17



• 111 offered 131K 

• 111 answered 82K

• 111 abandoned 29%

• 111 average speed of answer 11 min 28 seconds

• 999 – offered 19.6K calls (9% increase on 2021)

• 999 answered 19.2K calls

• Average speed of answer 15 seconds

• 999 abandoned – 2%

111 / 999 Demand in 2022

P
age 18



• Recruitment

• 3rd site for call handling

• Improved access to urgent dental care

• Project to review handling time on 999 and 111

• Staff incentives

• Apprenticeships

• Talent management programme

• Health and well-being

Strategies to Improve Performance

P
age 19



Questions

P
age 20



/North East Ambulance Service/North East Ambulance Service

© Copyright 2017 North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust

www.neas.nhs.uk
/North East Ambulance Service @NEAmbulance

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 999/111 Service provision by North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust- System processes, demand, capacity and performance.
	Agenda Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Durham OSC Presentation




Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Friday 25
February 2022 at 9.30 am

Present
Councillor P Jopling
Members of the Committee
Councillors R Crute, O Gunn, D Haney, P Heaviside, L Hovvels, C Kay,
S Quinn, K Robson and J Cosslett (substitute for L A Holmes)
Co-opted Members
Mrs R Hassoon
1

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V Andrews, Cc Bell, J
Higgins, L Holmes, C Martin, A Savory and T Stubbs.

2

Substitute Members

Councillor J Cosslett was present as substitute for Councillor L Holmes.

3

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4

Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

5

Question from a member of the Public

The Chair advised the Committee of the procedure to follow with regards to a
question from a member of the public. She confirmed that Mr Cunningham would
be invited his question and representatives of County Durham and Darlington NHS
Foundation Trust would respond. There would be no debate on the matter and the
response would be included in the minutes of this special meeting.

Mr Cunningham asked the following question with regards to the Do Not Attempt
Cardio-Pulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR);
 It is my assertion that there has been a disconnect between the County
Durham and Darlington NHS Trust, and its University Hospital of North
Durham medical and surgical teams: and the patients, family members and
legal Trustees of those patients: in the specific area of the Do Not Attempt
Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (DNACPR) policy towards those patients
whose lives are deemed ‘best served’ by the surgical and medical staff’s
decisions to apply those same DNACPR notices without adequate and
informed discussion of that notice with patients and / or concerned family
members or legal trustees.
I searched through the recently published minutes of the Adults, Wellbeing
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for any sign that a
shortcoming in the University Hospital North Durham structure in Medical /
Patient End-of-Life conversations was being researched, or corrected; but
found nothing.
The Court of Appeal’s ruling on Tuesday 17th June 2014 stated :- “You have
the right to be involved in discussions and decisions about your health and
care, including your end of life care, and to be given information to enable
you to do this. Where appropriate, this right includes your family and
carers.”
Mr Cunningham advised of his personal experience with the DNACPR
procedure.
Given that apologies and expressions of sincere condolence were eventually
stated by the Hospital, as well as promises made to me that staff would be
reminded of the importance of Empathy and Sympathy by January 2022
when discussing proposed DNACPR notifications, has the Council’s Adults,
Wellbeing and Health (AWH) Scrutiny Committee been recently made aware
of any changes to both ‘Best Practice’; as well as abiding with published
changes to the Law, in the specific area of advice and discussions of
DNACPR Notifications to patients, family members and Trustees?
Dr D Oxenham, Specialist Palliative Care Consultant, gave a presentation which
provided a detailed description of the complexities surrounding the DNACPR
procedure and the associated form used in such circumstances was circulated to
Members (for copy see file of minutes).
Members were advised of the history surrounding cardiopulmonary resuscitation
(CPR) and that it was originally developed to help a minority of young, adult
patients, who developed a sudden cardiac arrest. It had changed over time to an

expectation of treatment for all causes of death, however it was ineffective in
individuals who were ill and had multiple co-morbidities, or in catastrophic causes
such as a massive haemorrhage.
The Specialist Palliative Care Consultant advised of the limited success rate of
CPR and how it’s effectiveness was reduced by frailty and information was
provided which confirmed that even those who had received it with mild frailty had
not survived. There was a “deciding right initiative” in place in the North East and
Cumbria whereby authority was given for the process under the Mental Capacity
Act 2005 and this process had been adopted by NHS England as good practice
nationally. The Specialist Palliative Care Consultant confirmed that Clinicians were
given full training and a competency assessment was undertaken by all Clinicians
who were involved in these discussions.
These decisions were often difficult and distressing for individuals as CPR did not
work as well as expectations and this made it difficult to communicate decisions.
Members were advised that although there were discussions with patients and
their families, the decision was ultimately based on medical assessment, and there
was not a choice for patients to opt-in. The Specialist Palliative Care Consultant
confirmed that CPR was a procedure that was distressing for the patient and would
only be performed if it was deemed to be of benefit.
The Specialist Palliative Care Consultant admitted that there were times of
miscommunication, however the Trust were committed to make improvements
where possible and ensured that policy and practice was as good as it possibly
could be and where improvements could be made, they would be.

6
999/111 Service provision by North East Ambulance Service NHS
Foundation Trust- System processes, demand, capacity and
performance.
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which
provided background information regarding the 999/111 services currently provided
by North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (NEAS) and a detailed
presentation by M Hunter, Emergency Operations Centre Manager (for copies see
file of minutes).
The Emergency Operations Centre Manager advised that NEAS delivered a
number of services including 999; 111; Clinical Assessment Service; Patient
Transport Service; and the Dental Clinical Assessment Service.
NHS Pathways was designed to clinically assess patients and triage them to the
correct service with a defined timescale identified for the patient. It was developed
and maintained by a group of Clinicians and constantly reviewed.

Call handlers were dual trained in both 111 and 999 operations and in order to take
live calls would have to undertake a four week, full-time training course and
achieve a minimum pass score. Calls were regularly audited with each member of
staff having five random calls monitored.
The 111 service was linked up with GP Practices, 17 Dental Hubs, Emergency
Departments, 18 Urgent Treatment Centres, Clinical Assessment Service, Out of
Hours GP Services and could dispatch an ambulance as if it were a 999 call.
Triaging patients reduced footfall in Emergency Departments and health advisors
could advise services of the arrival time, as well as giving a summary of the triage
for each patient.
The Emergency Operations Centre Manager gave details about call numbers at
the end of December 2021. The number of ambulances dispatched was at 17%
and this was higher than the national average, which 10-15% but did not take into
consideration the actual number of patients that received an ambulance. Patients
who received an ambulance was closer to 7% as there were occasions resulting in
lower category outcomes after reassessment by Clinicians and patients were
downgraded o asked to attend a nearby service. Patients also sometimes declined
an ambulance.
The demand was similar the previous year, however the 111 service performance
had taken a downward turn due to a change in call patterns. Historically 111 had
been an out of hours service, however demand had increased as a result of
patients being unable to contact their own GP. Some days there had been a 45%
increase in calls received.
During the early days of the pandemic, the national message portrayed was to ring
111 and GP practices essentially shut up shop and directing patients to 111. In
conjunction, NHS England were running a campaign called 111 First, which
encouraged patients to call 111 as an alternative to attending an Emergency
Department. The message became that of “ring 111 for everything” and was being
used as an alternative to contacting GP’s.
The service had been overwhelmed during an historically quieter period and there
were also increased 999 calls. The dual training had given some protection to the
service and all calls had been directed to 999 operators. This was an issue for
some other localities with operators that were not dual trained.
The service became further impacted by record increased levels of Health Advisor
absence. There were 350 Health Advisors, but and there were periods where up
to 35% of staff were absent with COVID-19 or isolating. The Management Team
had also been affected with 80% absent at one time and the 25 team leaders were
operating at 50% but throughout the pandemic, the centre continued to offer the
service. As a result of this substantial reduction in staff, calls had taken longer to
answer.

The Emergency Operations Centre Manager confirmed that in addition to COVID19 infections there was an increase in mental health absences, strongly suspected
to be due to fatigue, coupled with being on the receiving end of extremely
challenging calls, some of which were abusive. He advised that staff would be
increasing from 350 to 500 over the following 6 months and recruitment was taking
place.
Having considered ambulance services in other areas the Emergency Operations
Centre Manager advised that the number of patients accessing 111 was double
and could be that 111 was more established in the North East as this is where the
pilot had been ran for three years, or it could be that patients had more difficulty
accessing primary care.
Members were advised that in 2022 the service had turned a corner with demand
and the abandonment rate was also reducing. It was important to share the month
on month decrease as the worst point and most critical period was October with
60%, November 50%, dec 42%, January 33% and to date 19%. The service were
committed to answer all calls and get the figure to 0%.
In terms of calls answered NEAS were 25th out of 35 and the speed had reduced to
6.5 6.5 minutes.
Overall this demonstrated that improvements were being made and the service
were taking this seriously. Improvements had been mostly due to a large scale
recruitment campaign for additional 152 Health Advisors for the 111/999 service
and the service was on target with continued recruitment throughout the rest of
2022. An additional 53 staff had been recruited in February. There were also
plans to recruit Apprentices and offer training and qualifications.
A third contact centre was being opened in Teesside as the service had outgrown
the two that they operated from currently.
In addition, NEAS had liaised with dental services which had enabled the service to
double the amount of dental appointments needed. The Dental Service was a
strategy that was unique to NEAS; in other parts of the country, callers were
advised to contact their local dentist but the North East 11 service were able to
offer appointments within one of the 17 dental hubs.
The Emergency Operations Centre Manager advised that the impact on staff was
also something that NEAS wanted to address and they would be offering a gift to
all staff at the end of March to recognise their hard work and what they had been
through over last two years. In addition, a Health and Wellbeing Officer was being
recruited and the provision of quiet rooms for staff to use after challenging calls.

Councillor Kay referred to the dental hub which he had not been aware of and
asked if he would be signposted to one of the 17 hubs if he contacted 111 in acute
pain. The Emergency Operations Centre Manager advised that a patient was
triaged which would determine how urgent and severe the concern was. The
triage would determine how urgently a patient needed to be seen, usually between
a period of between 2 hours to 3 days, however there were 500 available per
week, in order to manage urgent dental concerns. If a triage resulted in time scale
of 12 to 24 hours, a patient would be asked to attend a dental hub and all
information was able to be transferred electronically, there was no need for a
patient to contact dental service.
Councillor Kay commended the service but advised that many service users would
be unaware and asked how this was being communicated and promoted to the
public. The Emergency Operations Centre Manager advised that dental access
was a problem nationally and he had worked closely with a dental clinician for
three years, part of the project was to create an electronic system but this would be
a long progress.
In the short term, 111 was about to launch pilot service where at the very outset of
the call an automated message would route the caller to the appropriate local
service. This would transfer patients to call handlers trained in dental calls and
signpost them. With regards to marketing, the service had deliberately not been
promoted and they would be reluctant to as of the 466 appointments that were
offered, the utilisation was 98-99% on a weekly basis. At the point of asking for
more dental appointments they were ony offering 250. Dental problems equated
to 10-15% of 111 calls, it had been the forgotten element of 111 and NEAS were at
the forefront in driving some different ways of working. If a patients need was great
enough, they tended to call 111 despite not advertising the service.
Councillor Gunn thanked the Emergency Operations Centre Manager for the
presentation and reminded him that it had been required for scrutiny due to major
concerns regarding the ambulance service causing nervousness and anxiety. She
congratulated the service on what they had been able to do and understood the
issues regarding capacity and the limitations with amount the funding they had,
however Members had a responsibility to residents and she asked how Members
could provide residents with confidence in the ambulance service, as they were
anxious - and not just older people, but people of all ages.
The Emergency Operations Centre Manager advised that it was important to note
that prior to the pandemic, NEAS delivered exceptionally well and 111 had
continually been in the top 6 of the best providers in the country. It had slipped a
little in last two years, but residents should be assured by the fact that they had
delivered and were on the road to recovery again.
The Chair asked whether the dental service was going to be enhanced again so
that residents could be made aware that it existed and M Cotton, Assistant Director

of Communications NEAS, reminded Members that the 111 service was
commissioned as an urgent care service for when patients required urgent
treatment that was not 999. It had been developed around assessing the clinical
need for caller. He explained that over the previous two years the model had been
confused. What was being suggested was that 111 was promoted as an
alternative route to other services when it was not set up to do that. The concern
in promoting the service was that it was not an advice line but an urgent care right
and if promoted for otherwise, it would become a service for low priority treatment
and increase the number of calls. It had been confirmed that 98% of appointments
were utilised and if advertised that would increase and in turn, affect call handling
times.
The delivery of the service and what others would like it to deliver was something
for wider discussion, but not for NEAS as a provider.
In response to a question from Councillor Robson with regards to the number of
calls on psychiatric matters the Emergency Operations Centre Manager confirmed
that a significant number of calls were received regarding mental health episodes
and the service had good links with crisis teams and offered a transfer process, so
if the outcome of triage recommended that a patient needed to be seen by a
mental health professional or crisis team, they could refer that patient. All calls
were taken through triage, as some patients did not require crisis team intervention
and could speak to in-house Clinicians instead.
Councillor Charlton-Lainé complimented NEAS for being independently proactive
in making improvements. She understood the reasons that pathways could not be
advertised, but with regards to the time, she wanted to speak about her on
personal experience. She asked having called 111 and been assessed and given
a time scale, did the patient need to be seen within that time and did it take into
account that the patient may be sat in the emergency department for longer
periods.
The Emergency Operations Centre Manager confirmed that this was an ongoing
issue and that terminology had changed and most dispositions would be that a
patient had to contact a service within time frame and once contact within clinical
environment had been made, the recommendation from pathways had been met.
With regards to urgent treatment centres, the appointment booking centres worked
well and they tried to work around emergency departments to assist with arrival
times, however he had heard anecdotally, that due to general footfall from other
patients, there were increased pressures in the Emergency Department which
impacted on waiting times.
The Chair appreciated the presentation and suggested that a further update be
provided in 6 months.

Councillor Quinn advised that she had been made aware of the dental service via
social media. She referred to waiting times for drop offs at hospital and was
alarmed at how many ambulances were queuing outside of Darlington Hospital and
people waiting to be discharged who could not go home as still waiting for
ambulances coming in.
P Liversidge, Chief Operating Officer, NEAS, advised Members that there were still
a lot of infection control measures as there was a level of protection required to
reduce infection. Handover delays were improving and workforces were getting
back to normal. Delays were improving and the Trusts were working collectively to
deal with patients in the community and create new pathways of care to avoid
Emergency Departments.
Councillor Quinn reiterated the importance of hygiene which in her opinion should
continue, as during early lockdown stages it was proven in reducing the spread of
infection.
Councillor Hovvels advised that the presentation had demonstrated how much
progress had been made and she wanted to place on record, her appreciation to
the staff who had continued to deliver all services, during an extremely difficult
time. She also welcomed the offer of a gift to thank staff.
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that there had been a request
for NEAS to provide a heat map or analysis of pattern of service requests within
County Durham and they were considering the request. The Assistant Director of
Communications advised that he was investigating how the data could be provided
and the information would be circulated to the Committee in due course.
Resolved
That the report and presentation be received.

